occurrence of customer download. Therefore, the spare time between the purchase of debit cards and actual download
is recorded under advances on accounts as deferred or unearned revenue. Once the download takes place, the amount

Edgar Filing: CHINA EDUCATION ALLIANCE INC. - Form 10-K

41

is then transferred from advances on accounts to sales. Education fee prepayments represent tuition payments and
payments for service contracts which are amortized over their respective terms.

We have granted options under the 2009 Incentive Stock Plan and 2011 Incentive Stock Plan to our officers, directors
or key employees to purchase 152,000 and 52,667 shares of common stock of the Company, respectively. To the
extent that we do adopt such plans in the future, such grants will be valued at the grant date and expensed over the
applicable vesting period.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Management does not believe that any recently issued, but not yet effective, accounting standards or pronouncements,
if currently adopted, would have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

18

Edgar Filing: CHINA EDUCATION ALLIANCE INC. - Form 10-K

42

Results of Operations

Comparison of Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

The following table sets forth information from our statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2012
and 2011:

(Dollars)
Years ended December 31,

2012 % of
Revenue 2011 % of

Revenue
Revenue $11,725,109 100 % $34,757,531 100 %
Cost of revenue 10,094,743 86 % 10,678,166 31 %
Gross Profit 1,630,366 14 % 24,079,365 69 %
Other income 296,548 2.5 % 807,584 2.3 %
Income(loss) from operations (14,424,320) -123 % 5,027,274 14 %
Net Income before provision for income tax (14,127,772) -120 % 5,834,858 17 %
Provision for income taxes 319,255 2.7 % (132,633 ) -0.4 %
Net income (loss) - attributable to CEAI and
Subsidiaries (14,062,604) -120 % 6,103,808 18 %

Net income (14,447,027) -123 % 5,967,491 18 %

Revenue

Revenue for the year ended December 31, 2012 decreased by $23,032,422, or 66%, to $11,725,109 from $34,757,531
for the year ended December 31, 2011.

Revenue from the online education division includes revenue generated from online examination orientated material
downloads, tutorial exercise downloads, and advertisement income. Revenue generated by the online education
division decreased by $15,266,848, or 77%, to $4,539,378 for the year ended December 31, 2012 from $19,806,226
for the year ended December 31, 2011.

Revenue from the training center division is comprised of tuition from examination-orientated after school training
classes, language training classes, vocational training classes etc. Revenue generated by the training center division